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A few comments from the editor

Internet Search for Bingham

   If you do an Internet search using just the word “Bingham,” the entry at the top of the list for 
the last many years has been Bingham McCutchen | Legal Insight Business Instinct. The 
company has offices in New York, Los Angeles, San Francisco, Boston, London, Hong Kong, 
Tokyo, Washington D.C. , and others. It is one of the largest  law firms in the United States 
employing over 500 lawyers. Being curious about the “Bingham” in the company  name, I did a 
bit of research and surprisingly learned that the name belonged to a descendant of Thomas of 
Connecticut. His name was Norman Williams Bingham and he traced his descent through 
Samuel, son of Thomas. Although we had an entry for Norman in our 1996 book, you will want 
to read his updated bio sketch below in Generation Eight under 1.9a.2.3.1a.9.1b.2.

Erastus Problem Solved

   We inherited an Erastus problem from TAB when he assigned two families to Erastus (1.9a.
3.5a.10.), son of Jedidiah and Elizabeth Webb Bingham. We continued this problem in one of the 
Updates. To complicate the issue, we had another Erastus (1. 2.8a.1b.2.), son of Jonathan, Jr., and 
Elizabeth Warner Bingham, who we had not completely worked up, and two other unidentified 
Erastuses. Now, thanks to mega search engines and someone who entered comments on a 
website, we have correctly identified Erastus 1.9a.3.5a.10., and have a new biosketch of him in 
Generation Five, following. Also, in Generation Five, we have revised information for Erastus 
1.2.8a.1b.2., AND in Generation Six, a new entry for the son of this Erastus, also named Erastus.
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Generation Four

1.1.6.12.  Martha BINGHAM®CAT                                                                                               new death date and children: 4-7
 Died: 14 Jan 1790 Salisbury, Litchfield, CT
 Bur: Chapinville Cemetery, Salisbury, Litchfield, CT ®682
 Insert Bement children recorded Lenox, Berkshire, MA: 1.  Sibbel 6 Feb 1773; 2.  Silas 30 Apr 1775
 Adjust numbering 

Generation Five

1.2.8a.1b.2.  Erastus BINGHAM (Jonathan, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)                                                                                            updated entry: 5-26
 Born: 17 Apr 1767 Mansfield, Tolland, CT®1191
 Mar: 22 Feb 1798 Anna HALL Sharon, Windson, VT®59
 Died: Unknown
   Erastus, Jonathan's fourth child and second by his second wife, Elizabeth Warner, was born in Mansfield, Tolland, CT in 1767, 
but during his childhood lived in Lebanon and Cornish, NH. His own mother, Elizabeth Warner, died when he was young. 
Erastus would have been 23 years old in 1790 when the first U S census was taken, but does not appear on the census because he 
was not head of household. There were no Binghams on the 1790 census in Sharon, Windsor, VT.
   When he was thirty-one years old Erastus married Anna Hall of Sharon, Windsor, VT and the couple lived there when their first 
child, Oliver, was born 4 Jan 1799.®59 The 1800 census  credits them with a second child, a female under ten. That child was 
Betsey Warner, whose birth was recorded as 10 November 1800. Note that census taking for the 1800 census began on 4 August 
1800  with 9  months allowed for completion. The first family would have been recorded on Aug 4, 1800 and the last on May 4, 
1801.®1200
   That same year Erastus settled  along Wyalusing  Creek in then Luzerne County PA, near Rush, Susquehanna County, PA, where 
he was enumerated on the Pennsylvania septennial census.®192 He either bought his land from the Connecticut-Delaware Land 
Company, or he squatted. In  May 1801, Henry Drinker of Philadelphia, who owned the land, listed Erastus  among the supposed 
intruders.®114: 24 Drinker’s goal was to sell the tracts to the intruders, not evict them. 
   Erastus did not remain in Pennsylvania, but  gave up his land along with many of his neighbors and  moved to the Holland Land 
Purchase in New York. Although he did not  appear on the 1810 census for either Pennsylvania or New York, we know he arrived 
in  Holland, then Niagara County, New York soon after 1813.®1203 Niagara had been formed from Genesee County in 1808 and 
Genesee from Ontario in 1802. 
   In 1817 Erastus  was listed as the original  purchaser of Lot 7, Twp 8, Range 6 in the township of Holland within the Holland 
Purchase.®1201 He was also enumerated there on the 1820 census. His household consisted of 1 male born 1810-1820, 1 male 
born 1795-1804, 1 male born before 1775; 1 female born 1805-1810, 2  females born 1795-1804, 1 female born before 1775.®113: 
191  Son Oliver was born 1799, son Erastus, Jr. born 1802, daughter Betsey, born 1800. Erastus and  Anna were both born before 
1775. The number of people in the household, 7 instead of 5, and ages do not all fit the information we have from other sources. 
   The year after the 1820 census, the western portion of Niagara County, including Holland, became part  of Erie County. A few 
years later, in 1827, part of the town of Holland became Colden. Therefore, the 1830 census shows Erastus living in Colden, Erie 
County, New York. His surname was spelled Bingam. His  household had 5 members: 1 male 15-19, 1 male 20-29, 1  male 60-69; 
1 female 20-29, 1 female 50-59.®1202 These seem to fit the ages of Erastus, Anna, Oliver, Betsey, and Erastus, Jr. 
   Erastus remained in Colden and served as a town supervisor 1831-32. ®1203 From then on he does not  appear on the NY U.S. 
census and we loose track of him.
 Children
 1.2.8a.1b.2.1.  Oliver 4 Jan 1799 Sharon, Windson, VT®59; NAI
 1.2.8a.1b.2.2.  Betsey Warner 21 Nov 1800 Sharon, Windsor VT®59; NAI
 1.2.8a.1b.2.3.  Erastus, Jr. 9 Aug 1802 VT
-----

1.9a.3.5a.10.  Erastus BINGHAM ®DGBM (Jedidiah, Lemuel, Samuel, Thomas)                                                                Correction: 5-37
 Born: 15 Dec 1795 Scotland, Windham, CT®55: 34
 Mar: 24 Dec 1821 Lydia ADAMS (Phineas Adams) Lisbon, New London, CT®5:1; Born: 30 Aug 1795 Lisbon; Died: 4 Jan 
  1841 Newport, Campbell, KY
 Died: aft 1871 
   Erastus married Lydia Adams in Lisbon, CT on 24 December 1821. At first  they lived in Windham where their oldest child, 
Samuel Bishop, was born. We have not found birth records for their next two children, but by 1829 they were living in Norwich, 
New London County, CT where their fourth child was born and died. Soon, however, they left Norwich.
   In a letter to earlier Bingham researchers, Erastus, himself, said that  he moved west  in 1832. Lydia’s brother, Nathanial  Bishop 
Adams also moved west  in 1832. Nathaniel’s first stop was Seneca County, Ohio, but in 1836 he moved to Defiance, Ohio where 
Lydia’s brother-in-law, N. F. Emmons and wife, Nancy Carpenter lived. Exactly where in Ohio Erastus and Lydia first lived is 
unknown, but  their fifth and last  child, Harriet Adams, was born in Ohio in January 1835. In 1839 a Cincinati  advertising 
directory listed Erastus of Conn living on the corner of Mound and 5th, occupation drayman.®1196; ®1197 The same year, oldest 
son Samuel, died. Erastus should be enumerated on the 1840 census for Cincinnati. Erastus, Lydia, and Harriet  moved again 
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before 1850 to Newport, Campbell  County Kentucky, across  the Ohio River from Cincinnati.®1198 Lydia died in  1851. Before 
1860, Erastus went to live with son Lucius, a lawyer, in Vernon, Jennings  County, Indiana, but Lucius died in  December 1860 
leaving Erastus  on his own.®1199; ®1194 He found work as  a gardener with the George R. McIlroy family in  nearby Campbell, 
Jennings County where he was in 1870. ®173: Roll 329, pg.15 A date and place of death is needed.
 Children Lydia Adams
 1.9a.3.5a.10a.1.  Samuel Bishop 26 Nov 1822, Windham CT®5:35; Died: 17 Jul 1839
 1.9a.3.5a.10a.2.  Lucius 7 Jul 1825 CT®1194
 1.9a.3.5a.10a.3.  Lydia Elizabeth 25 Jun 1827, CT; Died: 1828
 1.9a.3.5a.10a.4.  Julia Adams 18 Jun 1829, Norwich CT®2:635; Died: 25 Sep 1830
 1.9a.3.5a.10a.5.  Harriet Adams 3 Jan 1835 OH®1195
-----

1.10a. 5.9a.1.  Augustus BINGHAM (Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)                                                                           new entry: 5-62
Note: The Book numbers twin Wheelock 1, but the Update numbers twin Wheelock 2. The Update is correct. For sake of 
alphbetical order we number twin Augustus 1 as here.
 Born: 12 May 1783, Lebanon, CT ®608
 Mar: 22 Jul 1810 Amy BROWN Farmington, Ontario, NY; Born: 12 Jun 1792; Died: 23 Feb 1873, Palmyra, Wayne,  NY 
  ®1230, ®1244; Bur: Palmyra Cemetery ®682
 Died: 7 Aug 1859, Palmyra, Wayne, NY ®1230, ®682
   Considering birth dates, this Augustus is most likely the twin of Wheelock and the son of Augustus Wheelock Bingham. 
According to reference 608, Augustus was born 12 May 1783 in Lebanon, CT, although federal census records consistently give 
his birth place as VT. As adults, the earliest records for both Wheelock and twin Augustus are from NY. 
   In 1809, when he would have been 26, Augustus bought from William Cady, two lots  in the town of Sodus, then Ontario 
County. ®1172 He was then considered a resident of Farmington. The deed was  recorded in  1827 four years after Wayne County 
was formed from Ontario. The next  year, 1810, Augustus appeared on the federal census, presumably age 26-44, with another 
male age 16-25, and a female age 16-25 who was his wife, Amy. They had just been married.
   Likewise, in 1820, Augustus  and family lived in Farmington, Ontario County. The census accounts  for his two boys and two 
girls born  to that time and includes another male 10-16. As Augustus was a Blacksmith, this male could have been an apprentice 
or a relative.
   In 1830, 1840, and 1850, Augustus were enumerated in Palmyra, Wayne County. Wayne was formed in  1823 from part of 
Ontario. Since no deeds exist to  indicate that Augustus and Amy had moved to another house, we may presume that the 
enumeration district borders had changed. Palmyra is only ten or so miles northeast of Farmington.
   The town of Palmyra was an old  town, created in January 1789. The first settler was John Swift. He built the first grist mill, 
organized the first militia training, and donated land for the first church, the first schoolhouse, and the first burial ground. 
Consequently, the town was first known as Swift or Swift's Landing. However, the town name soon changed to Tolland and then 
in 1797 to Palmyra. 
   Ads in the Wayne Democratic Press tell us  that in 1856 Richard Garton, a young English immigrant had joined Augustus 
Bingham in the Blacksmith business. Garton first appeared in a U.S. census in 1860 living in a boarding house with occupation 
Blacksmith. Augustus had died in August 1859 and wife Amy had moved in with their daughter Nancy Jackway in Palmyra.
 Children born Ontario (to 1823)/Wayne Counties, NY
 1.10a.5.9a.1.1.  Charles Brown 4 May 1811
 1.10a.5.9a.1.2.  Mary R. 20 Jan 1813
 1.10a.5.9a.1.3.  Morgan Lewis 17 Mar 1815
 1.10a.5.9a.1.4.  Nancy A. 4 Jan 1818
 1.10a.5.9a.1.5.  Althina/Athena F. 6 Dec 1823
 1.10a.5.9a.1.6.  Levi 1825; Died: 1838
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.  George Alanson 25 Aug 1831
-----

Generation Six
1.1.9.10.6.5.  Martin Luther Bingham                                                                                                                add child info: 6-36
 1.1.9.10.6.a.1.  Lena Abigail Died: 22 Jan 1865, East Pembroke, Genesee, NY; Bur: Brick House Corners Cemetery.®1168
-----

CHILDREN OF ERASTUS (Jonathan, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)                                                                                                            new entry: 6-44

1.2.8a.1b.2.3.  Erastus BINGHAM, Jr. (Erastus, Jonathan, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)                                                                            
 Born: 1802 VT
 Mar: Abigail; Born: 1812 NY; Died: 1868 Tulare, CA 
 Died: 15 Aug 1865, Tulare, CA
   It is probable that this Erastus Bingham born 1802, Vermont, is the son of Erastus born 1767. 
   The earliest record we find for Erastus Jr. comes from the Holland Land Purchase records in  which an Erastus Jr. is recorded as 
an original  purchaser in 1834 of Lot 8, Twp 8, Range 6 ®1201, 1: 537 Lot 8 was the second lot north of his father Erastus’  Lot 6 in 
the same township and range. A study of county land records is needed to learn what happened to both of these tracts. 
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   Erastus next appears as  “grocer, over creek” in the 1836 Buffalo City Directory and in 1837 his location is  given as commercial 
[street] bel[ow] main [street]. ®1204
   We next  find Erastus, Jr. in Chester, Wabash, Indiana where he was enumerated head of household in 1840. The household 
consisted of 1 male under 5, 1 male 20-29; 1 male 30-39, 1 male 40-49; 1 female 30-39.®1205 Erastus, Jr. would have been thirty-
eight and he might  have been married to  Abigail  who was born in New York, but she would have been twenty-four in 1840. One 
of the other males may have been the Hosea Bingham who is said to have come with Erastus.®1206 All  we know of Hosea is  that 
he purchased 160 acres of U.S. land at the Fort Wayne land office in Grant County in 1838. At the time he was of Wabash 
County.®1207
   Erastus settled in  Liberty Mills, a small community located on the east bank of the Eel River in Chester township. He opened 
what was probably  the second store in town in 1842. Weesner, in his History of Wabash County, Indiana, records that Erastus was 
county treasurer, 1846-50, and that  upon the incorporation of the town of Wabash in 1849 was  elected a supervisor. ®937, p. 166. In 
1850 Erastus was a charter member of the IOOF Ebronah Encampment.®937, p. 363.
   Erastus had definitely married  by then and had a family of three girls all born in Indiana. The family also had five male 
boarders, four were millwrights, one a laborer.®1208
   Like so many others, Erastus  succumbed to Gold Fever. Thanks  to Joyce Joy of the North Manchester Historical Society, 
Wabash County, we know that Erastus took his family to California in 1852. A friend who also went at the same time wrote home 
to  his wife in 1853 telling her that Erastus “is fat and hearty, works hard and is industrious, talks of going into the mountains in a 
week.” The friend, Henry Lantz, built  and owned the first hotel  in North Manchester, and he also had  a store at  the hotel. Lantz 
did not prosper seeking gold and went home broke in 1855.®1211
   Erastus did well enough to stay and settled down in Visalia, Tulare County, CA. He was enumerated there in 1860, age 58, with 
wife Abigail, 46, and two of the three daughters, Alice, 16, and Arvilla, 11. ®1209 Ada, the oldest daughter had married in April, 
before the census was taken.
   Erastus died five years later, August 1865. His grave in Visalia Public Cemetery, Section A, Block 21, Lot 30, S/W is 
unmarked. ®1210
 Children born Indiana
 1.2.8a.1b.2.3.1.  Ada 1842
 1.2.8a.1b.2.3.2.  Abigail 1844
 1.2.8a.1b.2.3.3.  Arvilla 1848-1920
-----

1.10a.4b.8.6a.2.. Huldah BINGHAM                                                                                                                           new info: 6-87
 Mar: John ALLISON; Born 1827, Windsor, Nova Scotia, CAN; Died: aft 1900
   Huldah and John lived in Concord, NH. John was a carriage maker from Windsor, NS, CAN. In the 1880s Huldah became a 
member of the Plymouth Brethren Church, an independent church in Concord started by Rev J.P. Nutting, a former Baptist 
minister. ®1167 After Huldah died in 1891, son Charles T. became head of household, but continued to live at home with his 
father, and his father’s new wife, Susan.
 Allison children born Concord Ward 6, Merrimack, NH ®29
 1.  Charles T. 7 Sep 1863     2. Ralph C. 1868
-----

CHILDREN OF AUGUSTUS (Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)                                                            new entry: 6-92

1.10a.5.9a.1.1. Charles Brown  BINGHAM (Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 4 May 1811, Ontario, NY ®1230
 Mar: 23 Oct 1834  Abigail H. TICE Wayne, NY ®1234; Born: 12 Mar 1813, Wayne, NY; Died: 15 Oct 1896, Palmyra, 
  Wayne, NY ®1230, ®1246; Bur: Palmyra Cemetery ®682
 Died: 20 Mar 1870 Palmyra, Wayne, NY ®1219, 1235; Bur: Palmyra Cemetery ®682
   Charles  Brown was 23 years  old when he married Abigail  Tice in 1834. Like his father, Charles was a blacksmith. In 1840 he 
and coowner H. Armington had a Palmyra, NY Main Street blacksmith business. ®1239 Charles and Abby had no children of their 
own, but about 1860, they took on the care of two of Charles’  brother, George Alanson’s  children: Amy and Mahlon age 5 and 1, 
respectively. ®83
   George became a well-known business man in Palmyra, expanding his blacksmith work to general  mechanics and dealing in 
real estate. One of his land transactions was the sale of a lot in Sodus which could have been for his  father (see Deed Book 38: 27 0nline 
Family Search image 326). Unfortunately, Charles died when only 59, in 1870, leaving wife Abby, 57, and Amy and Mahlon, 15 and 
11, respectively. In  Abby’s petition for administration of Charles’ estate, she stated there were no children meaning that Charles 
and Abby had not adopted the children. By 1880, Mahlon was living with his mother, Alice. 
   After Charles died, Abigail went to work as a domestic. In 1875 she lived with the Lewis B. Allen family in Palmyra. ®1282

1.10a.5.9a.1.2.  Mary R.  BINGHAM (Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 20 Jan 1813 ®1230
 Mar: 6 Jul 1834 Alanson TODD Wayne, NY ®1236; Born: 1812; Died: 22 Aug 1851, Saginaw, Saginaw, MI ®682; Bur: 
  Palmyra Cemetery, Palmyra, NY
 Died: 30 Sep 1879, Palmyra, Wayne, NY ®1230; Bur: Palmyra Cemetery ®682
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   Mary was the first of Augustus’ children  to  marry. She was 21 in 1834, when she married Alanson Todd. By 1840 they  had 
three children, a boy and two girls. Before 1849, they moved to Flint, Genesee, Michigan where they were enumerated on the 
1850  census. ®1276 Alanson died the next year, 1851, age 39. Mary and family returned to live in Palmyra where they also buried 
Alanson. ®682 The 1860 census tells us that  Mary and daughter Helen worked as seamstresses and Mary Todd’s civil war pension 
application packet tells us that son Charles worked at  a grist  mill  to help support the family. ®1278 Nephew Millard, age 4, son of 
brother George Alanson, lived with the family. ®1275 
   Son Charles Augustus enlisted in the army in 1862 when he was 20 years old. He was a private in Company A of the 111th New 
York Infantry when the muster roll records that he deserted 28 August 1863. ®1277 However, that is  not the whole story. He had 
returned home to Palmyra for as long as six months, then returned to his regiment, was tried and  honorably  acquitted about 
February 1864. He remained with his company for about three months. Then on 22 June 1864 he was recorded as missing in 
action near Petersburg, VA. For the August and Oct muster rolls, he was simply “absent,” but  the truth came on the December 
muster roll when he was recorded “prisoner of war.” The same muster roll ascribes a death  date of 1 January 1865 at 
Andersonville, GA, but that is not accurate. He had been sent from Andersonville to Florence, South Carolina in November 1864. 
While there he became ill and died 7 December 1864. ®1278 That explains why his name is not included in any online death list of 
Andersonville prisoners. As a widow and mother in financial need, Mary was awarded a pension of $8.00 a month. ®1278 
 Todd children: 1. Helen 1839     2. Charles Augustus 1842-1864     3. Mary Augusta 1842     4. Emma Elizabeth 1849

1.10a.5.9a.1.3. Morgan Lewis BINGHAM (Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 17 Mar 1815 ®1230
 Mar: 30 Dec 1841 Lydia Ann TICE Palmyra, Wayne, NY ®1230, ®1238; Born: abt 1816; Died: 24 Mar 1899, Palmyra, 
  Wayne,  NY ®1230; Bur: Palmyra Cemetery ®682
 Died: 20 Mar 1878, Lake City, Hinsdale, CO ®1230, ®1245; Bur: Old Cemetery, Lake City, Hinsdale, CO ®682
   Morgan was 27 when he married Lydia Tice in  1842. If the US Census  information is correct, their daughter, Lydia, was born 
two years before their marriage. Morgan managed to elude the census takers in 1850, consequently his whereabouts then remains 
unknown. Wife Lydia Ann was head of household, daughter Lydia age 10. With them lived Harvey Tice, clerk, age 24, 
presumably Lydia’s brother. ®1280 Morgan had probably gone west to Coloma, El Dorado County, California during the gold 
rush. A collection of letters written by Jared Comstock Brown, mentioning Morgan L. Bingham is in the California State Library. 
Brown was also born in Wayne County, New York and the letters were addressed to his father, Charles Brown. ®1281 
   By 1855, Morgan was back at home in  Palmyra, working as a blacksmith. ®1283 Thereafter, we can document his residency in 
Palmyra in 1860, 1861, and 1865, but  his desire to go west, again, took over and we find him on the EL Dorado County, 
California voter registration list in 1867. ®1279 Home again in  1870, Morgan worked as a sewing machine agent, but in 1875 he 
was simply farming and living in the town of Macedon. That was too tame for him, so again he wemt west, this time to mine 
silver in Colorado. He died there, in Lake City, Hinsdale County in 1878. ®1230, 1245
 Child
 1.10a.5.9a.1.3.1. Lydia 1840 (NAI)

1.10a.5.9a.1.4. Nancy Aldrich BINGHAM (Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 4 Jan 1818 ®1230
 Mar: 20 Aug 1840 Elbert A. JACKWAY Palmyra, Wayne, NY ®1237; Born: 23 May 1813, Palmyra, Wayne,  NY ®1230; 

 Died: 25 Dec 1901, Palmyra, Wayne, NY ®1230
 Died: 1 Sep 1891, Palmyra, Wayne, NY ®1230; Bur: Palmyra Cemetery ®682
 Jackway children born Palmyra, Wayne, NY 
  1. Augusta G. (1841-1914)      2. Levi B. (1843-1904)      3. Mary A. (1844-1896)        4. Emma L. (1845-1889)
  5. Irving W. (1846-1901)         6.Elbert M. (1848-1866)    7. Philemon (1849-1853)      8. David V. (1855-1919)

1.10a.5.9a.1.5. Althina/Athena F. BINGHAM (Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 6 Dec 1823 ®1230
 Mar: 30 May 1848 Myron H. ALEXANDER Palmyra, Wayne, NY
 Died: 15 Jul 1849, Palmyra, Wayne, NY; Bur: Palmyra Cemetery ®682

1.10a.5.9a.1.7. George Alanson BINGHAM (Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 25 Aug 1831, Palmyra, Wayne,  NY
 Mar: 1853 Alice LOGAN, Palmyra, Wayne, NY ®1243; Born: 1835, Wayne, NY; Died: 1890; Bur: 27 Apr 1890, Fort Hill 
  Cemetery, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®682
 Died: Unknown
   Like all his brothers, George was brought up in  the blacksmith business. The youngest in the family, he was twenty years 
younger than his oldest brother. He married in  1853 when 22 years old and he, wife Alice M, and daughter Amy lived with his 
parents in 1855. ®1283 George and Amy had three more children before he walked out. George is not  included in the 1860 census, 
but his wife and children are. Wife Alice had given two of the children, Harriet  A. and Millard F., to her mother to  care for while 
she took a job as a live-in domestic with the Marvin Hill family. The other two children, Amy and Mahlon, lived with George’s 
oldest brother Charles B. and his wife, Abigail. ®83
   George reappeared at Niagara Falls  in 12 May 1861 to enlist in the army. He was sent to Albany for official enlistment as  a 
commissioned officer at  the rank of ensign (2nd Lieutenant) in Company I, 28th Regiment on 22 May 1861. The New York State 
record states July 4, 1861 as his commissioning date with rank from May 14.
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   The 28th regiment, called  the "Niagara Rifles," was composed of five companies  from Niagara County, two from Orleans, one 
from Ontario, one from Genesee, and one from Sullivan, and was mustered into the U. S. service for two years on May 22, 1861 
at Albany. A month was spent in  camp at Camp Morgan and on June 25, the regiment left the state for Washington, D.C. It was 
assigned on July 7 to Butterfield's brigade, Keim's division of Gen. Patterson's force, which it joined at Martinsburg, W. Va. 
Camp was occupied at Berlin until August 20, when the force moved to Darnestown and remained there until  October 20, when it 
was ordered to Ball's bluff, but did not arrive in time to take part in  the battle. From December 5, 1861, to  January 6, 1862, the 
regiment encamped at Fredericksburg. ®1284 On January 30, by  special orders of Major General McClellan, George’s resignation 
was accepted  and he was honorably discharged. ®1301 His pension file indicates that the reason was lack of moral character - the 
men did not agree with his beliefs and morale within the unit was suffering. ®MRL
   George did not return home. Where he went  is  unknown. Research indicates that  a woman named Rose (Lehman) Bingham 
applied for a widow’s pension in 1890. The soldier’s name was George A. Bingham. Although his  rank was recorded as Private, 
Company and Regiment  matched. This George had  lived in  New Jersey and fathered two sons, Charles M. and John Jacob. Both 
are searchable. Research on George Alanson Bingham continues.
   By  1875, Alice had married Martin Groff and moved to  Auburn, New York. Daughter Harriet lived with them. Son  Mahlon 
joined them before 1880.
 Children
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.1. Amy Adelaide  15 Oct 1854
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.2. Millard Fillmore  30 May1856
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.3. Harriet Alzadar  22 Jun 1857
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4. Mahlon Clark  17 May 1859
-----

Generation Seven

CHILDREN OF MARTIN LUTHER (Luther, Calvin, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas)                                                      new entry: 7-36

1.1.9.10.6.5a.4. Eugene M. BINGHAM®CWK (Martin L., Luther, Calvin, Joseph. Thomas, Thomas)                                                 
	 Born: 7 Oct 1856 Pembroke, Genesee, NY
	 Mar: 24 Nov 1885 Sadie MISHLER Tazewell, IL; Born: Feb 1870, Tazewell, IL
	 Died: 17 Sep 1896, St Louis, St Louis, MO
	 Bur: Pottersfield Cemetery, St Louis later moved to Mount Lebanon Cemetery
   Eugene claimed himself a carpenter on his marriage certificate in 1885. He and Sallie had seven children in their eleven years 
of marriage, but Sallie reported only five alive in 1900. Apparently  Eugene had gone to St. Louis to  work following the 
devastating cyclone which struck on the afternoon of Wednesday, May 27, 1896. His death  from Hepatitis on 19 September 1896 
was recorded in the St Louis Register of Deaths. Sallie remarried before 1904. Eugene’s children never spoke of him.
	 Children
	 1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.1.  Earl 1887
 1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.2.  Eugene Manuel 1889
 1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.3.  Lena 1890
 1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.4.  Anna 1893
 1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.5.  Leola 1896
-----

CHILDREN OF ERASTUS, JR. (Erastus, Jonathan, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)                                                                                    new entry: 7-45

1.2.8a.1b.2.3.1.  Ada BINGHAM (Erastus Jr., Erastus, Jonathan Jr., Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)                                                                   
 Born: 1842, Wabash, Indiana
 Mar:  9 Apr 1860 John McKELVEY Tulare, CA; Born: 1832, Ireland; Died: Clearwater, Los Angeles, CA®1212 
 Died: 1923, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, CA ®682; Bur: Evergreen Cemetery, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, CA ®682
   John McKelvey started the first Methodist church  in Visalia, Tulare, CA in 1858. Ada married him in  1860 and for at least 
twenty years they lived in Tulare County. The 1880 census placed them in  Mussel Slough, west of Visalia. Mussel Slough 
became part of Kings County when that county formed in 1893. Ada and John had probably moved before then to Clearwater, 
Los Angeles County where John died in  1896. Ada went to  live with son Hugh Webster and family in Downey, not far away.®258 
By 1910 she had set up her own household in Downey.®428 She was  still living there in 1920. Her widowed sister, Vella [Villa/
Arvilla] Blakeley lived with her as well as 22 year old granddaughter Frances, daughter of Hugh Webster.®648 Ada died three 
years later, age 80.
 McKelvey children born Tulare, CA
 1. Kate A. 1861          2. Hugh Webster 1864          3. J. Addison 1866

1.2.8a.1b.2.3.2.  Abigail P. BINGHAM (Erastus Jr., Erastus, Jonathan Jr., Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)                                                       
 Born: 1844 Wabash, Indiana
 Mar: 4 Sep 1860 Joseph D. TRAVIS Tulare, CA; Died: 21 Mar 1884 Visalia, Tulare, CA
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 Died: 1896 Visalia, Tulare, CA
   Known as Abbey or Abbie, she and J.D., as he was known, met while teaching school. Abbie was the first female teacher in 
Visalia schools and Joseph was one of the first principals.®1215 By the time they had three children, Joseph had left teaching to 
become a house carpenter.®643 He moved from that to being a “Tinner,” probably a roofer, in 1880 according to the census. Their 
only  daughter, Laura, born in 1865, was no longer listed among the family  members.®175 The Tulare County Cemetery Index 
shows Joseph dying 21 Mar 1884,®1213 but  the Tulare County Probate Files to 1920 show that his will  was not entered for 
probate until 21 Aug 1887. Abbie died in 1896. Her will was entered for probate 17 Nov 1896.®1214 
 Travis children born Visalia, Tulare, CA
 1.  James Willard 1862  2. Laura M. 1865  3. Joseph Bingham 1869  4. Edwin E. 1873

1.2.8a.1b.2.3.3.  Arvilla BINGHAM (Erastus Jr., Erastus, Jonathan Jr., Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)                                                              new entry: 7-45
 Born: 19 Dec 1848 Wabash, Indiana
 Mar: abt 1870 Francis Algene BLAKELEY; Born: 1850 E. Aurora, Erie, NY; Died: 4 Mar 1897 Hanford, Tulare, CA®1217 
 Died: 21 Apr 1920 California; Bur: Visalia Cemetery, Tulare, CA
   Most of her life, Arvilla went by the name Villa. When she was about twenty-one, she married tinsmith, Frank A. Blakeley. 
They lived in Hanford, Tulare, later Kings County, California.®175; 258 They had four children before Frank died in 1897. In her 
later life, Arvilla lived with sister, Ada, in Los Angeles.
 Blakeley children born/died Tulare, CA: 
 1.  Ada I. 1871          2. Edwin E. 1880; Died 13 Jan 1882®1217          3. Mabel A. 1882          4. Frances Ethel 1885-1945
-----

CHILDREN OF GEORGE ALANSON (Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)                        new entry:7-87

1.10a.5.9a.1.7.1. Amy Adelaide BINGHAM (George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 15 Oct 1854 ®1230
   By the time she was five in 1860, Amy lived with her uncle Charles Brown Bingham and his wife Abigail. Amy’s father had 
left his  family and Amy’s mother had taken a job as a live-in domestic so Amy and her siblings were placed  with relatives. Amy 
remained with Charles and Abigail through 1870. Thereafter, she has not been found.

1.10a.5.9a.1.7.2. Millard Fillmore BINGHAM (George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 30 May 1856
 Mar: 1883 Minnie IA, Born: 1860, Burlington, Des Moines, IA
 Died: 1900 - 1910, Burlington, Des Moines, IA
   In 1860, Millard, 3, and sister Hattie,1, lived with their mother’s mother, Adelia Logan, in Palmyra. ®1286 The children 
continued to live with her through 1870. Their father had walked out on the family  and their mother worked as a live-in domestic. 
Between 1870 and 1875 their mother married Martin  Groff. Harriet moved with her to Auburn, Cayuga, NY. Millard seems to 
have disappeared from the records at that time. The only convincing evidence we have about Millard, called Mild by his family, 
is  the 1900 census which shows a Millard  Bingham b. Dec 1856, age 43, married 17 years (1883) to  Minnie (born IA), age 40. 
Millard’s occupation was Cook? He lived in Burlington, Des Moines, IA ®1285 If Millard  had lived in Burlington for seventeen 
years, he would have arrived there before 1883. Although we don’t find Millard on the 1880 census, we do find wife Minnie 
Bingham widowed on the 1910 census. ®1287
 No Children

1.10a.5.9a.1.7.3. Harriet Alzadar BINGHAM (George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 22 Jun 1857 ®1230
   In 1860, Millard, 3, and sister Hattie,1, lived with their mother’s mother, Adelia Logan, in Palmyra. ®1286 The children 
continued to live with her through 1870. Their father had walked out on the family  and their mother worked as a live-in domestic. 
Between 1870 and 1875 their mother married Martin Groff. Harriet moved with her to  Auburn, Cayuga, NY and still  lived at 
home in 1880. ®1288

1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4. Mahlon Clark BINGHAM (George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 17 May 1859 ®1230
 Mar: 1882 Frances HOUSEMAN NY; Born: 8 Sep 1861, Auburn, Cayuga, NY; Died: 30 Nov 1936, Seneca Falls, Seneca, 
  NY; Bur: 12 Mar 1936, Fort Hill Cemetery, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®682
 Died: 13 Mar 1923, Auburn, Cayuga, NY; Bur: 15 Mar 1923, Fort Hill Cemetery, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®682
   Mahlon Clark never knew his father, George Alanson. By the time Mahlon was one year old, father George had left his family 
and Mahlon had been farmed out. The 1860 census shows him living with both John and Mary A. Howard and with Charles and 
Abigail Bingham. ®83 Charles was his father’s brother and Mahlon found his childhood home with him at  least through 1870. 
®643 Sometime thereafter, Mahlon apparently got into some trouble for which he was sent to a juvenile facility, but by age 21 he 
lived with his mother Alice and husband Martin Groff in Auburn, Cayuga County, New York. Mahlon worked in a woolen mill. 
®175 He married about 1882 and by 1900 had seven  children and had changed his occupation to iron moulder. ®258 The 1910 
census shows four children still at home, but in 1920 the children were all out  of the house and Mahlon had become a grocer at 
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84 Fitch Street where he and wife Frances also lived. ®1279 After Mahlon died in 1923, Frances lived first  with son William R. in 
Auburn and then with son Martin M. in Seneca Falls, NY. She died in 1936. ®1248
   Children born Auburn, Cayuga, NY
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.1.  Martin M.  14 Jan 1884
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.2.  Carrie  9 Jan 1885
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.3.  William R.  8 Jan 1888
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.4.  Charles A. 29 Jun 1889
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.5.  Harriet E.  Aug 1891
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.6.  Lewis A.  16 Oct 1892
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.7.  Mahlon C. Jr. May 1894
-----

Generation Eight
1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3. Henry Ives BINGHAM®CDB (John L., John Jr., John, Nathaniel, Thomas, Thomas)                                     new entry: 8-16                                                                 
 Born: 10 Sep 1867, Ellsworth, Mahoning, OH®175 103A
 Mar: 12 Nov 1891 Anna Diantha RUDD (Alvin V. RUDD, Irene FRANKLIN); Born: 28 Sep 1868, Windham, OH; Died: 1961 
  San Diego, CA
 Died: 2 Aug 1950, San Diego, CA®621
   Until retirement Henry was a railway postal  clerk in Washington, DC.®917, ®1013 After retirement  in 1929 until he died Henry 
lived in San Diego, CA. He was the long time Chaplain in the Pt  Loma Masonic Lodge, Ocean Beach, CA. [This entry and all others in 
the line following this entry contributed by Carleto Dille Bingham (CDB)]
 Children:
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.1.  Lee Rudd 1897
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.  Carleton Rudd 1900
-----

CHILDREN OF EUGENE M. (Martin L., Luther, Calvin, Joseph. Thomas, Thomas)                                                                         new entry: 8-31

1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.2. Eugene Manuel BINGHAM®CWK (Eugene M., Martin L., Luther, Calvin, Joseph. Thomas, Thomas)              
 Born: 9 Oct 1889, Fairbury, Tazewell, IL
 Mar:  30 Aug 1915 Gertrude THOMAS
 Died: 10 Jul 1954, Pekin, Tazewell, IL
   Census information from 1930 tells us that Eugene Manuel worked as  “Weighmaster At The Corn Mill.” By 1940 he was an 
elevator man making $2,000 a year, had completed  4th grade, and rented  his house at  356 Cohital Street in Pekin, Tazewell, IL. 
Children Ernest 21, Anna 18, Betty 17, and Donald 15 were at home.®1265
 Children
 1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.2.1.  James Wilbur/Wilbur J.  1916
 1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.2.2.  Evelyn Marie 1917, Died: 1917
 1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.2.3.  Ernest Eugene 1918
 1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.2.4.  Jessie Eileen 1919
 1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.2.5.  Anna Marie 1921
 1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.2.6.  Betty Mae 1922
 1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.2.7.  Donald Ray 1925
-----

1.9a.2.3.1a.9.1b.2. Norman Williams BINGHAM, Jr. (Norman W., Jacob, Ripley L., Abner, Abisha, Samuel, Thomas)                  new info: 8-59
 Born: 12 Aug 1872, Somerville, Middlesex, MA ®210: 3: 76
 Mar: 23 feb 1904 Ethel Prescott STETSON (Arthur F. STETSON, Kate C.) Bangor, Penobscot, ME®1130; Born: 1879, Bangor, 
  Penobscot, ME®1129; Died: 6 Oct 1971, Sweetbrook Nursing Home, Williamstown, MA ®1131, ®1132
 Died: 12 Nov 1958, Boston/Cambridge MA®1158; Bur: Mt. Auburn Cemetery, Cambridge MA®1159
   Norman Williams Bingham, Jr. left his name on one of the largest legal firms in the United States  - until recently “Bingham 
McCutchen”, but now, simply  “Bingham.” Initially, Norman displayed great ambivalence about his career path. Both athletics 
and journalism attracted him. As an undergraduate at Harvard he was a star quarter-miler and captain of his track team, but he 
also founded the Harvard Bulletin and was a senior editor on the Harvard Crimson. 
   After graduating Harvard  in 1895, Norman later wrote that  he played “with the idea that I would like to become a newspaper 
man. During the summer months of 1895 I worked on the Boston Journal. The short experience demonstrated to my satisfaction 
that I had neither the facility in writing nor the temperament important  to success in joumalism.” He returned  to Cambridge, 
entered law school and “never ... regretted that I did so." 
   During his years at  law school he became graduate manager of athletics for Harvard to help pay for his education. He had 
written and published in 1895 a book titled The Book of Athletics And Out-of-Door Sports. This book is still available from used 
book stores and online at archive.org.
   Norman formed his own law firm in 1905 after working for the law firm of Carver & Blodgett from 1898. He took with him 
associates Fitz-Henry Smith, Jr. and Donald M. Hill, forming Bingham, Smith & Hill. From there a combination of good health, 
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legal smarts, and perseverance contributed to his  surname of Bingham surviving in the names of successor law firms and 
culminating in the name Bingham McCutchen. Read on to learn how this played out. 
   Two years after starting, the firm of Carver & Blodgett ended their partnership and both men created new firms:  Carver, 
Wardner & Goodwin, and Blodgett, Jones & Burnham. Blodgett's firm eventually recognized that "the pressures  of clients' work 
and the increasing recognition of the firm required some adjustments," and in 1913, that firm merged with Bingham's to form 
Blodgett, Jones, Burnham & Bingham. In 1926 Blodgett  passed away, Jones departed the firm, and two more associates were 
made partner, thereby changing the name to Burnham, Bingham, Gould & Murphy. Soon thereafter, the firm lost two more 
partners and a few associates  as well. The changing circumstances of the firm plus the Depression nudged it  in a new direction in 
1933  when they merged with Pillsbury, Dana, Young & Moulton to form Burnham, Bingham, Pillsbury, Dana & Gould. The new 
firm was only four years old when poor health caused Addison C. Bumham to retire as a partner and become 'of counsel' in 1937. 
and Samuel Pillsburyto retire completely. On November 1, 1937, the firm name was shortened  to Bingham Dana & Gould and 
remained that for forty years although Norman Bingham had died in 1958. In  1997, the firm's name was shortened to Bingham 
Dana, and in 2002, as part of its merger with McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, the name was changed to Bingham 
McCutchen. In  2007 the firm went through an extensive “rebranding” process and decided to adopt the logo of 
“Bingham” (although the firm’s official name is still Bingham McCutchen). Its website is www.bingham.com. ®1148
   Norman W. Bngham Jr’s. office was at 1 U.S. Street, Boston;  his home in West Newton. His various activities, including 
President of the Boston Bar Association, made him sufficiently  prominent to be included in Who Was Who in America. ®210, 3: 76 
Old files of valuable information about the early years of each law firm were destroyed to make space for newer files so much 
history  has been lost, nevertheless  David Grayson Allen wrote a 1991 book titled Bingham Dana & Gould: A Centennial History. 
Much of the above material comes from that book. 
   We know little of Norman’s family. Wife Ethel graduated  Smith College in 1901. Three daughters, all but Elizabeth, followed 
in her footsteps and graduated from Smith College.®1147
 Children
 1.9a.2.3.1a.9.1b.2.1.  Katharine Stetson 1905
 1.9a.2.3.1a.9.1b.2.2.  Elizabeth “Betty” 1909
 1.9a.2.3.1a.9.1b.2.3.  Eleanor 1912
 1.9a.2.3.1a.9.1b.2.4.  Mary 1916
-----

CHILDREN OF GEORGE BYRON (John J., George J., Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                                                 new info: 8-73
 Note: Numbering in Book is incorrect from George Joseph on. Numbering below is correct
1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2. George Wayne BINGHAM®LCB (George B., John J., George J., Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 2 Sep 1899, Burdette, Hand, SD®713
 Mar (1): 1 Jan 1923 Elizabeth E. “Babe” KNOBLAUSCH (Herman KNOBLAUSCH, Anna WINTER) Benson, Swift, Minnesota; 
  Born: 26 Jan 1905, Ackley, Hardin, IA; Divorce c. 1932; Died: 29 Mar 1989, Buffalo, Johnson, WY
 Mar (2): 5 Jan 1942 Josephine NACHAZEL  (Emmet NACHAZEL, Anna JOHNSON) Popejoy, Franklin, IA; Born: 7 Dec 1907
   Alden, Hardin, IA; Died: 25 Dec 1989 Mesa, Maricopa, AZ
 Died: Mar 1980 Iowa Falls, Hardin, IA ®208; Bur: Alden, Harden, IA ®1221
   George Wayne went by the name of Wayne on some official records. During his childhood he lived in Burdette, Hand County, 
South  Dakota. (1900, 1910, 1920 census). When 23, he married  Elizabeth Knoblauch in Benson, Swift, Minnesota. She was 18. They 
returned to Burdette, SD to live and work, but sons Vincent and  Arden were born in  nearby Tulare, Spink, SD in 1926 and 1930, 
respectively. 
   Elizabeth then had an affair with  George Harbac, Jr., who had been living in Burdette, also. George Harbac, Jr., had already 
fathered two children by different  women and had spent some time in  the Illinois State Penitentary. Elizabeth’s affair with  him 
resulted in a pregnancy and George Wayne Bingham divorced her. She took their two boys to  Candor, Tioga County, New York 
where George Harbac, Jr’s parents lived and where she gave birth to George Dwight Harbac. George Dwight carried the surname 
Harbac until he changed it to Bingham when he was 18. ®1227 
   George Wayne Bingham moved to Lee, Franklin County, SD where he continued to work as a hired farm hand.®1228 
   Shortly after 1935 Elizabeth and her three boys moved to Craig, Colorado using the surname Harbac and where George Harbac, 
Jr., also lived, but  they did not live together. By 1940 Elizabeth and George Harbac, Jr. had gone their separate ways. Elizabeth 
eventually moved to Buffalo, WY where she married Leo Charlie Geibler in 1954. They later divorced and Elizabeth married Joe 
Hillard, but when Hillard died in 1978, Elizabeth married Geibler again.
   George Wayne Bingham remarried in 1942, Josephine Nachazel. They  made their home with her father on  a farm east  of 
Popejoy, Franklin County, Iowa.
 Children born Tulare, Spink, SD  
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.  Vincent Wayne 1926
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.  Arden Brice 1930
-----

CHILDREN OF MAHLON CLARK (George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas) new entry: 8-78

1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.1. Martin M. BINGHAM (Mahlon Clark, George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 14 Jan 1884, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®MRL
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 Mar: 1906 Gertrude L. WARD Seneca Falls, Seneca, NY Born: 1883; Died: 1933, Seneca Falls, Seneca, NY; Bur: Restvale 
  Cemetery, Seneca Falls, NY ®682
 Died: 1940, Seneca Falls, Seneca, NY; Bur: Restvale Cemetery, Seneca Falls, NY ®682
   Martin grew up in Auburn, Cayuga, NY. By age 16 in 1900 he worked as  a comber man in a carpet mill and lived at home. He 
married in 1906 when 22 years old and moved to his wife’s home in Auburn with her mother, sister, and brother. He still  lived 
there in 1910, but worked in a rope shop while wife Gertrude worked at the carpet mill. ®1291 Before 1920, he and Gertrude 
moved to Seneca Falls, NY where Martin had a job as a foreman at  a pump works. A nephew, Romayne E. Boles, age 4, lived 
with  them.®1290 Romayne became the son that Martin and Gertrude never had and lived with them for the rest of their lives  in 
Seneca Falls. Martin continued to work as a core maker for the pump company until his death.®1289, 1248, 1292
 No Children

1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.2. Carrie BINGHAM (Mahlon Clark, George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 9 Jan 1885, Auburn, Cayuga, NY®MRL
 Mar: Leslie KELLER; Born: 1882
 Died: 20 Dec 1960, Onondaga, NY
   In 1900 Carrie lived at home age 15 and worked as a messenger.®258
 Keller child: Emma 1908

1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.3. William R. BINGHAM (Mahlon Clark, George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 8 Jan 1888, Auburn, Cayuga, NY®MRL
 Mar: 1908 Florence M. FENTON Auburn, Cayuga, NY Born: 1895, NY; Died: Aug 1981, Auburn, Cayuga, NY; Bur: 18 
  Aug 1981, Fort Hill Cemetery, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®682
 Died: 1960; Bur: 3 Feb 1960, Fort Hill Cemetery, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®682
   William married in 1908 when 20 years old and moved to his  wife’s  home in Auburn with her mother, Phoebe Fenton, and 
brother Raymond. William worked as a moulder at an engine works. ®1293 By 1920 William and Florence rented their own home, 
had two daughters, and Florence’s brother lived with them. He did not work. ®1247 William and Florence lived  in Auburn through 
1935. Between then and 1940, they moved to Rotterdam, Schenectady, NY where William had taken a job with American 
Locomotive Company. The company had received a contract on November 23, 1940, more than a year before Pearl Harbor, to 
build medium tanks. The Schenectady plant immediately  began to  convert their locomotive manufacturing buildings and to hire 
workers. At age 52, William was too old to join the military, but his skill was badly needed to build tanks.
 Children born Auburn, Cayuga, NY 
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.3.1. Evelyn P.  1912
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.3.2. Hazel A.  1914

1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.4. Charles A. BINGHAM (Mahlon Clark, George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 29 Jun 1889, Auburn, Cayuga, NY®MRL
 Mar: 1912 Florence W. PINCKNEY Auburn, Cayuga, NY Born: 1893, NY; Died: Aug 1973, Auburn, Cayuga, NY; Bur: 14 
  Aug 1973, Fort Hill Cemetery, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®682
 Died: 24 Nov 1958, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®1253; Bur: 28 Nov 1958, Fort Hill Cemetery, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®682
   Like his  older brothers, Charles also worked in an engine shop. He was  a pattern maker and by the time he was 50 was making 
farm machinery. Unlike his brothers, he owned his own home valued at $3500 in 1930. The 1940 census records him living in 
Fleming, south of Auburn and owning his home valued at $4000. He died in Auburn in 1958 age 69.
 Children born Auburn, Cayuga, NY
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.4.1.  Lewis Ardell  17 Sep 1912
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.4.2.  Charles A. Jr. 11 Jan 1914

1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.5. Harriet E. BINGHAM (Mahlon Clark, George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: Aug 1891, Auburn, Cayuga, NY®MRL
 Mar: 18 Feb 1912 Stanley L. MOWBRAY; Born: 16 Oct 1892; Died: 20 Aug 1946
 Died: 26 Feb 1964, Auburn, Cayuga, NY
 Mowbray children:  1. Frances E. 1913-1983  2. Mildred E. 1922-2007

1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.6. Lewis A. BINGHAM (Mahlon Clark, George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 16 Oct 1892, Auburn, Cayuga, NY®MRL
 Mar: 18 Mar 1914 Flora Rosetta ALLEN Auburn, Cayuga, NY Born: 25 Nov 1895, Auburn, Cayuga, NY; Died: 14 Feb 
  1968, Auburn, Cayuga, NY; Bur: 17 Mar 1965, Fort Hill Cemetery, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®682
 Died: 1 Jun 1959, Auburn, Cayuga, NY; Bur: 4 Jun 1959, Fort Hill Cemetery, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®682
   Lewis  was another brother who lived  with his wife’s  mother in Auburn  after marriage. Her grandparents, Judson and  Charlotte 
Joslyn, also lived with the family as well as Lewis’  sons, Rupert and Judson. For years, Lewis operated a shoe cutting machine 
for Dunn & McCarthy, maker of women’s shoes at 41 Washington Street, Auburn. By 1947 he had moved up to being a tool 
attendant which he did until the mid 50s.®1247 For a few years around 1930, Lewis and brother Mahlon Jr. tried their hands at 
printing on a moonlighting basis, but gave that up by 1940.®1247 Before 1959 he changed jobs and went to work for American 
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Locomotive Company in Auburn. That company was producing a new type diesel engine to be used in locomotives, ships, and 
stationary power generators, the Alco 251. Lewis owned his home in Auburn.
 Children born Auburn, Cayuga, NY
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.6.1.  Rupert Lewis 1916-1931
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.6.2.  Judson Allen  1917
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.6.3.  Rose 1935

1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.7. Mahlon C. BINGHAM, Jr. (Mahlon Clark, George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: May 1894, Auburn, Cayuga, NY®MRL
 Mar: 5 Feb 1917 Morgie Ann CHURCHILL Auburn, Cayuga, NY; Born: 1893; Died: 1979, Auburn, Cayuga, NY; Bur: 2 
  Jan 1979, Fort Hill Cemetery, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®682
 Died: 20 May 1961, Auburn, Cayuga, NY; Bur: 23 May 1961, Fort Hill Cemetery, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®682
   Mahlon C. Jr., lived at  home until he married, age 22, Morgie Ann Churchill in  1917. Son Martin Millard was born a year later, 
in  1918. Mahlon Jr. had a 6th grade education and wife Morgie had finished 8th grade. In 1920, Mahlon C., Jr. worked as a laster 
in  a shoe shop. In 1930 he was a clerk  in a shoe shop. By then, daughter Elizabeth Gertrude had been born. The 1940 census tells 
us that Mahlon was still working as a shoe salesman. ®1252
 Children born Auburn, Cayuga, NY
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.7.1.  Martin M. 1918
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.7.2.  Elizabeth Gertrude 1922
-----

Generation Nine
1.1.6.8.3.3a.3.2.1.  Wheelock Hayward BINGHAM (George M., Wheelock P., Moore, Solomon Jr., Solomon, Jabez, Thomas, Thomas)                new bio: 9-7
 Born: 28 Nov 1907, Boston, Suffolk, MA®428
 Mar (1): Evelyn FEAKES; Born: 1907, MA; Died: 10 Sep 1974, New York, NY; Divorced 
 Mar (2): Josephine WREN
 Died: 12 May 1972, Southbury, New Haven, CT ®208, ®1162
   When Wheelock Hayward Bingham retired in  1966 he was president of Macy’s (R.H. Macy & Co., Inc.). Before that, he had been 
president of Macy’s New York division, the first non-family member of the owning Straus family to earn that distinction.
   In his forty years  of working for Macy’s, Wheelock built a national reputation as a merchant and industry spokesman. A genial, 
round- faced  stocky man, he presented a calm exterior, but his actions were forceful and  aggressive. He did so well as a Harvard 
College Freshman working in a summer job at Macy’s in 1926 that he was hired full time and never returned to  Harvard.®1162 He 
did, however, leave Macy’s for a few years to serve in the Navy during WW II. 
   On leave of absence from Macy’s in 1943 he entered the Navy as a Supply Corp lieutenant. Soon promoted, at age 36 he 
became the youngest captain in the Navy during World War II. He made his major contribution as  head of the 1945 committee  
recommending that all land based naval retail activities be operated like a large chain of retail stores and a central office be 
established to oversee the operation of the Navy Resale System. Put into effect April  1, 1946 the system continues today under 
the name NEXCOM.®1161
   Returning to civilian life, Macy’s named him president  of their newly acquired store in San Francisco - O’Connor, Moffat  & 
Co. The store later became Macy’s California. Wheelock brought with him a group of ex-navy colleagues skilled as organizers. In 
seven years  they took sales from 8 million to 23 million dollars making Macy’s the second most profitable store in  the city. One 
of their techniques was to out advertise the competition.
   After taking charge of the New York City store in 1952, Wheelock stated in an interview that he expected to run an aggressive 
store and to develop successful merchandising personnel. He also criticized the local newspapers  for frequent  advertising rate 
increases, while suggesting they devote more space to advertising.
   In 1956 Wheelock became president and chief operating officer of Macy’s corporation sharing the top management with  Jack I. 
Straus, chairman and chief executive officer. During his long career, Wheelock also served as a director on several boards and 
commissions including the Bank of America and the New York Convention and Visitor Bureau.
   Divorced from his first wife and remarried, Wheelock contributed two children to the Bingham lineage.
 Children: Evelyn Feakes
 1.1.6.8.3.3a.3.2.1a.1.  Wheelock Richard 1935
 1.1.6.8.3.3a.3.2.1a.2.  Betsy
-----

1.1.6.8.3.8.11.3.1. William Eugene BINGHAM Jr.®SGB (William E., Amherst W., Solomon Jr., Solomon, Jabez, Thomas, Thomas)          new info, bio: 9-8
 (Note: Original entry in an UPDATE)
 Mar (2): 2 Aug 1958 Adeline Thelma GROVEN; Born: 27 Mar 1928, Mentor, MN; Died: 25 Jul 2012, Westminster, CA
  Bill  grew up in the small town of Sleepy Eye, MN, population 800. He moved to Los  Angeles in 1923 at age nine and lived in 
Southern California for the rest of his life. He was active in student government, tennis, and track and graduated from Lincoln 
High  School in 1932. One of his  best friends was Walt Cummins, who would eventually  marry his sister Charlotte and remain a 
close friend of the family. In 1936 Bill graduated from Cal Tech  with a masters in Applied Chemistry. His  first job as a chemist  at 
Technicolor, where he witnessed the beginning of color motion pictures, paid 50 cents per hour.. In 1941 at  the age of 32 he 
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entered USC, but his studies were interrupted during WW II. He had a U.S.-based assignment  inspecting Lockheed P17s.  He 
eventually received a PhD in Clinical Psychology in 1952. He then worked as a clinical psychologist for the State of California in 
Mendocino, but returned to Los Angeles after his first wife, Betty, was diagnosed with breast cancer. 
   Bill  met Adeline Groven when they both worked at Norwalk State Hospital. They married in 1958 and she later became a 
teacher specializing in English as a Second Language. After receiving her MA she taught at Coastline Community  College. 
According to son Stephen, Bill found his true calling during 24 years of counseling at Lutheran Social Service of Orange County.
-----

CHILDREN OF HENRY IVES (John L., John Jr., John, Nathaniel, Thomas, Thomas)                                           new entry: 9-8

1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.1. Lee Rudd BINGHAM®CDB (Henry Ives, John L., John Jr., John, Nathaniel, Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 13 Dec 1897, Washington, D.C.®1177
 Mar (1): Dora FLATEQUAL (Hal FLATEQUAL, Emma SANDBO); Born: 18 Sep 1899, Tracy, Lyon, MN; Died: 17 Apr 1959, 

 San Diego, San Diego, CA®1174
 Mar (2): 20 Feb 1960, San Diego, CA®1172 Ruby Elizabeth SPEARE; Born: 18 Nov 1910 ®682; Died: 18 Jan 1997
  Bur: Grandview Memorial Park, Rock Hill, York, SC ®682
 Died: 5 Apr 1983, Edgemoor, Chester, SC ®1220; Bur: Grandview Memorial Park Rock Hill, York, SC®682
   Lee grew up in Washington, D.C. where he lived with his parents until 1929, except  for two years in the navy during WW I, 
1917-1919. ®258, ®648 When Lee’s  father retired in  1929 and his parents moved to San Diego, Lee moved with them. He worked 
as a clerk with the U.S. Post  Office for 30 years. About the same time Lee retired, his  wife, Dora, died of cancer. Lee remarried 
when he was 62, Ruby E. Spear. They moved to Edgemoor, Chester County, South Carolina. Both are buried in Rock Hill, York 
County, South Carolina. Lee was a 32nd degree Mason/Shriner. ®913
 Children
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.1.1.  Robert Wesley 1929
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.1.2.  Margaret Joan 1932
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.1.3.  Nancy Lee 1938-2010

1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.  Carleton Rudd BINGHAM®CDB (Henry Ives, John L., John Jr., John, Nathaniel, Thomas, Thomas)                                                           
 Born: 1 Jan 1900, Washington, D.C.
 Mar: 31 Mar 1928, Washington, D.C., Dorothy Mae DILLE (David Alvin DILLE, Bertha WICKERSHAM); Born: 2 Feb 1909, Port
  Arthur, TX; Divorce: 16 Jan 1940, Washington, D.C.; Died: 29 Sep 1989, Ventura, CA
 Died: 24 Mar 1949, San Diego, CA ®1174; Bur: Ft. Rosecrans Nat’l Cemetery, San Diego ®859
   Carleton served as a private in the army during WW I with the 1st  Gas Regiment  in France. His service began 10 Jan 1918 and 
ended 30 September 1921.®859 In 1930 he was a mail carrier for the U.S. Postal Service in Washington, D.C.®1113 He divorced in 
the 1930s and  moved to California where his father had retired. He worked  at the Ft. Rosecrans National  Cemetery in San Diego 
where he eventually became Assistant Superintendent. Carleton died in 1949, age 49, from diabetes complications.
   After her divorce, Dorothy worked for the FBI in Washingotn, D.C. She later moved to  California and worked as a hotel desk 
clerk in San Diego, then in Beverly Hills, finally La Jolla from which she retired. 
 Children
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1.  Carleton Dille 1929
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.2.  Louis Alvin 1931
-----

1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2. Edwin Alverton Bingham®JHP (Roy A., Alverton S., Alonzo L., Reuben, Jeremiah, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas)            change/add: 9-17
 Children:
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.1.  Edwin C. Bingham (Not Edwin Alverton and not Jr.)
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.5.  Frederick Roy 8 Oct 1933;  died 8 May 2005
-----

CHILDREN OF EUGENE MANUEL®CWK (Eugene M., Martin L., Luther, Calvin, Joseph. Thomas, Thomas)                       new entry: 9-21

1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.2.1. James Wilbur BINGHAM (Eugene Manuel, Eugene M., Martin L., Luther, Calvin, Joseph. Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 14 Mar 1916, Peoria, IL
 Died: 27 Oct 1991, South Holland, IL; Bur: Pekin, Tazewell, IL

1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.2.3. Ernest Eugene BINGHAM (Eugene Manuel, Eugene M., Martin L., Luther, Calvin, Joseph. Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 23 Apr 1918 Manito, IL
 Died: 14 Apr 1945 Cebu, Phillipines; Bur: Lakeside Cemetery, Pekin, IL
   Ernest enlisted in the Army 16 Sep 1943. He was assigned to Company A.T. in the 182 Infantry. In April 1945, just  a few 
months before the war was over in the Pacific, Ernest was killed in the battle for Cebu City, Phillipines.®1266

1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.2.4. Jessie Eileen BINGHAM (Eugene Manuel, Eugene M., Martin L., Luther, Calvin, Joseph. Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 17 Dec 1919, Pekin, Tazewell, IL
 Died: 6 Jan 2009, East Peoria, IL; Bur: Pekin, Tazewell, IL
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1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.2.5. Anna Marie BINGHAM (Eugene Manuel, Eugene M., Martin L., Luther, Calvin, Joseph. Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 2 Aug 1921, Pekin, Tazewell, IL
 Mar:  4 Jul 1940 Paul WEIBURG
 Died: 25 Jun 1976 Champaign, IL; Bur:  Pekin, Tazewell, IL
 Weiburg children: 1. Terry (1943-2009)     2. Cheryl (Contributor of this line)

1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.2.6. Betty Mae BINGHAM (Eugene Manuel, Eugene M., Martin L., Luther, Calvin, Joseph. Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 29 Nov 1922, Pekin, Tazewell, IL
 Died: 15 Dec 2000, Peoria, IL; Bur: Monmouth, IL

1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.2.7. Donald Ray BINGHAM (Eugene Manuel, Eugene M., Martin L., Luther, Calvin, Joseph. Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 5 Apr 1925, Pekin, Tazewell, IL
 Mar: 14 Jun 1947 D. Eileen GOLLON Pekin, Tazewell, IL
 Died: 2 May 2008, Pekin, Tazewell, IL
   Donald enlisted in the Air Force 17 Jun 1943 and was released 8 Oct 1945.®1267 From 1948, he worked for Central Telephone 
Company for 38 years, retiring in 1986.®682
 Children
 1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.2.7.1.  Michael S. 1952
 1.1.9.10.6.5a.4.2.7.2.  Patrick A.  1958
-----

CHILDREN OF NORMAN WILLIAMS, JR. (Norman W., Jacob, Ripley L., Abner, Abisha, Samuel, Thomas)              new entry: 9-68

1.9a.2.3.1a.9.1b.2.1. Katharine Stetson BINGHAM (Norman W., Jr., Norman W., Jacob, Ripley L., Abner, Abisha, Samuel, Thomas) 
 Born: 12 Jun 1905, Somerville, Middlesex, MA
 Mar: Henry Priestley LEVERICH (Henry LEVERICH, Rachel W. BOSWORTH); Born: 12 Aug 1907, New Orleans, LA; Died: 12 
  Aug 1959; Bur: Bennington, Bennington, VT®1133
 Died: 7 Jul 1974, Washington, D.C.; Bur: Bennington, Bennington, VT ®1133
   Katharine graduated Smith  College in 1927.®1147 She took a job as a teacher in  a private school where she worked in 1930. She 
married Henry P. Leverich, probably in 1933. He worked for the U.S. Department of State and in  1933 served as Consul to 
Switzerland.®1135 Their first child, probably Nancy, born in 1934 graduated Smith in 1955.®1147  Their son John, born in 1936, 
lived only one month. In 1943, the family lived at 131 Prince, West  Newton, MA. Henry was a member of the American legation 
to  Lisbon, Portugal.®1136 Henry was only 52 when he died in 1959. Katharine died age sixty-nine in Washington D.C. Both were 
buried in Bennington, VT. 
 Leverich children: 1. Nancy B. 1935 2. John Bosworth 1936-1936

1.9a.2.3.1a.9.1b.2.2.  Elizabeth “Betty” BINGHAM (Norman W., Jr., Norman W., Jacob, Ripley L., Abner, Abisha, Samuel, Thomas)
 Born: 29 Apr 1909
 Mar: Thomas Van Orden URMY (Ralph URMY, Marion); Born: 26 Nov 1899, Newark, NJ; Died: 22 Apr 1991, Lenox, 
  Berkshire, MA®820 
 Died: 3 Nov 1996, Lenox, Berkshire, MA®820
   Elizabeth and Thomas Urmy lived in Williamstown, MA for twenty  years where he was Director of Health at Williams College. 
After leaving Williams, Urmy became the Medical Director at Sprague Electric Company in North Adams, MA.®1137 We have no 
information on Elizabeth’s post high school education, but  we do know that Thomas Urmy graduated Princeton University  in the 
class of 1921 and went on to medical school.
 Urmy children: 1. Thomas V., Jr.  2. Norman B.

1.9a.2.3.1a.9.1b.2.3. Eleanor BINGHAM (Norman W., Jr., Norman W., Jacob, Ripley L., Abner, Abisha, Samuel, Thomas)
 Born: 16 Oct 1912, West Newton, MA®1139
 Mar (1): Samuel Polk WALKER 
 Mar (2): 15 Jan 2005 John Davis UPTON Southport, CT®1145
 Died: 26 Jan 1994, Southport, Fairfield, CT®1140
   Eleanor graduated Smith College in 1934.®1147 She married Samuel P. Walker after 1936 and they had three children before he 
died. She married second John Davis Upton. Eleanor lived in Westport, CT where in 1949 she was a charter member of the 
Unitarian Church.®1140
 Walker children: 1. Andrew B. 2. Katharine W.     3. Betsey

1.9a.2.3.1a.9.1b.2.4.  Mary BINGHAM (Norman W., Jr., Norman W., Jacob, Ripley L., Abner, Abisha, Samuel, Thomas)
 Born: 19 Jul 1916, West Newton, MA®1139
 Mar: 1939, MA, Enno Reimar HOBBING (Raimar Friedrich HOBBING, Hertha SCHLAG)®1273; Born: 12 Jul 1920 GER; 
  Divorce: 20 Jan 1972, Fairfield, CT; Died: 4 Jul 1995, Washington, D.C.®820
 Died: 26 Dec 1992, Humble, Harris, TX®820
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   Mary graduated  Smith college in 1939 and married Enno Hobbing within a year or two.®1147, ®1138 They lived in Weston, CT 
and had  three children. Enno had migrated from Germany with his parents and brother in 1927. They sailed from Bremen and 
arrived in New York on April 16, 1927. His father was a merchant.®876 The family lived in Reading, Berks, PA. 
   Enno graduated Harvard class of 1940 where he had been elected President of the Guardian for 1939.®1142 Founded in the 
spring of 1937, this publication was a review of current  work in the fields of History, Economics, and Government. Following 
graduation and marriage, Mary and Enno spent a summer working with a team trying to develop a better work-service camp 
model than the CCC camps.®1149 Enno returned to Harvard in  the fall and enrolled in  Law School, but two years later, 17 
November 1942, he enlisted in the army in Boston. Enno served as  a Lieutenant  in the Fifth Armored Division. He was then 
attached to the U.S. Military Government, Berlin Sector, and served July 1, 1945 - Sept 1, 1949 in Information Services as Editor 
in Chief of Die Neue Zeitung (Berlin).®1150
   Enno remained in Berlin to become Time Magazine’s Bureau Chief. His family  lived with him in Europe for a few years 
between 1949 and 1952. Daughter Margaret was born in  France in 1951. When she was 9 months old everyone returned to the 
United States arriving New York on the Queen Mary January 5, 1952.®876 About  that time Enno joined the CIA. In 1953 he went 
to  Guatemala where he led the 1954 coup d’etat from the offices of Time Magazine.®1153, ®1151 Later, in 1970-1972 he worked in 
Chile.®1152  
   In July 1971 Mary  filed for divorce on the grounds of cruelty  and the divorce was granted in 1972.®1138 Apparently Enno 
remarried.
 Hobbing children: 1. Daniel Bingham 1942-1991  2. Jeffrey W. 1945-2008  3. Margaret 195
-----

CHILDREN OF GEORGE WAYNE ®LCB (George B., John J., George J., Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)             New entry: 9-79          

1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1. Vincent Wayne BINGHAM ®LCB (George W., George B., John J., George J., Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas) 
 Born: 15 Jul 1926, Tulare, SD
 Mar: 18 Jun 1949 Phyllis SPETTER Craig, Moffat, CO
 Died: 22 Jun 2008, Craig, Moffat, CO; Bur: Craig Cemetery, Craig, Moffat, CO
   When a young child, Vince lived in Candor, Tioga County, New York and Hahn's Peak and Steamboat  Springs, Colorado with 
his mother and brothers under the surname Harbac (transcribed Hanbac 1940 census). His mother finally settled in Craig, 
Colorado when Vince was 10 years old. He attended high  school for one year. In 1944, as soon as he was 18, Vince enlisted in the 
army. His occupation was classed as semiskilled chauffeurs and drivers, bus, taxi, truck, and tractor. ®1225  
   After the war, Vince married Phyllis Spetter, June 18, 1949. They celebrated their 59th wedding anniversary four days before 
Vince died. They had four children of their own, William, Susan, Rose Marie and Daniel, and also had 25 foster children join 
their family through the years.
   For several  years Vince worked for the State Highway Department  and then as a carpenter. In 1963 he went to work for Yampa 
Valley Electric Association and worked there 26 years, retiring in 1989. He loved hunting and fishing, but family was his passion.
   He was  a member of St. Michael  Catholic Church and life member of Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks  1577, American 
Legion and Veterans of Foreign Wars. ®1226
 Children
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.1.  Wayne Stillborn 1976®1224
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.2.  William
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.3.  Susan
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.4.  Rose Marie
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.5.  Daniel

1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.  Arden Brice BINGHAM ®LCB (George W., George B., John J., George J., Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 29 Jul 1930, Tulare, SD
 Mar: 2 Jul 1949 Lanay Lorraine LAWTON Rifle, CO; Born: 2 Nov 1933, Rifle, CO
 Died: 30 Nov 1996; Glenrock, Converse, WY
   Arden Brice was  born July 29, 1930 in Tulare, SD, but was raised and educated in Craig, CO, where he met  Lanay Lawton. The 
couple eloped and were married July  2, 1949 in Rifle, CO. For two years they lived in Craig, but in 1951 they moved to  the oil 
fields of Wyoming. Arden worked for several years for Stafford Well Service and Wyoming Well Service in Linch. The last  13 
years he worked for Inexco Oil in the Highlight field south of Gillette. After his retirement in the fall of 1986, Arden lived in 
Glenrock and spent the winters in Salome, AZ.
   Arden raised mules, which he rode in various parades including Glenrock's Deer Creek Days, Salt Creek Days, the Wyoming 
State Fair, and the Wyoming Centennial Wagon Train.®1229
 Children: 
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.1.  Arden Dwight 1952
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.2.  Glenda Gale 1953
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.3.  Leo Charles 1958 (Contributor for this line)
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.4.  Audrey Lanay 1960
-----
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CHILDREN OF CHARLES A. (Mahlon Clark, George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)              new entry: 9-82

1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.4.1. Lewis Ardell BINGHAM (Charles A., Mahlon Clark, George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 17 Sep 1912, NY
 Mar: Ruth Lucille
 Died: 20 Aug 1973, Auburn, Cayuga, NY; Bur: 23 Aug 1973, Fort Hill Cemetery, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®682
   When he was 20 years old in 1932, Lewis enlisted in the national  guard assigned to company I of the 108th Infantry 
headquartered in his home town of Auburn. He reenlisted to 1935 and 1938 and in 1940 was reassigned to active duty  before the 
United States declared war on Japan. His regiment was moved to Ft. McClellan, AL for training and  maneuvers until 12 
December 1941. Then it moved to  California where plans changed. The regiment eventually was sent  to Hawaii for garrison duty 
where it stayed until January 1944. It was then moved to Guadalcanal and on to New Britain for active duty  patrolling one end of 
the island where Japanese were bottled up. 
   Finally, in 1945, the regiment participated in real fighting. They were the reserve for the XIV Corps during the initial landings 
at Lingayen Gulf, Philippines. After intense fighting near Ft. Stotsenburg, Tarlac, and Clark Field, the Regiment was relieved by 
the 43rd Division. The Regiment left Luzon on 8 March 1945 and landed on Leyte on the 13th of the same month. On 10 May 
1945, the Regiment assaulted Macjalar Bay on the Island of Mindanao. They advanced 85 miles, before hooking up with the 31st 
Division. During this  time the Regiment was also attached to the Eighth Army Area Command and then X Corps. During the 
108ths’  time on Leyte, 2nd Battalion (with attachments) was assigned the duty of destroying Japanese forces on the Island of 
Masbate. After the Entire Regiment reformed on Leyte, they continued their push on to Mindanao.
   Before the Regiment went on to Korea, Lewis was demobilized at the rank of 1st Sgt. Returning home he apparently became a 
civilian employee of the Auburn armory and worked there until the building was vacated for demolition in 1958.®1304. 1305, 1306

1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.4.2.  Charles A. BINGHAM, Jr. (Charles A., George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 11 Jan 1914, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®1156
 Mar: abt 1938 Ruth E. Auburn, Cayuga, NY; Born 1914; Died: Dec 1996; Bur: 9 Dec 1996 Fort Hill Cemetery, Auburn, 
  Cayuga, NY
 Died: Dec 2001, Auburn, Cayuga, NY; Bur: 14 Dec 2001, Fort Hill Cemetery, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®682
   Charles A. Jr. lived at home until he married Ruth E. about 1938. For the next 20 years he and wife Ruth rented their home. 
Charles A., Jr., worked as a pipe fitter, erector, and welder for American Locomotive Company until he retired. Wife Ruth was a 
medical secretary.®1253 They had no children.
-----

CHILDREN OF LEWIS A. (Mahlon Clark, George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)                     new entry: 9-82

1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.6.2. Judson Allen BINGHAM (Lewis A., George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 16 Sep 1917, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®1294
 Mar: Rita Estelle MESEC; Born: 1 Oct 1919; Died: 4 Mar 1999, Auburn, Cayuga, NY
 Died: 8 Mar 1995, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®820; Bur: 13 Feb 1995, Fort Hill Cemetery, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®682
   Judson and Rita were married before 1940 when he lived at the Plattsburgh Barracks in Plattsburgh, Clinton County, NY with 
wife and one child. The Plattsburgh Barracks was a training facility for the state national guard unit. Twenty-two year old Judson 
was a corporal and had three years of high school. ®1250  We have found no record of his military service during WW II.  In 1959 
Judson  was manager of Morse Shoe Store, Derby Ave, Auburn, Cayuga, NY. ®1253 Judson and Rita went on to  have nine children 
(Lovell Family Tree, Ancestry.com). Only three are named below.
 Children
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.6.2.? Marshall Edward  1938-1987
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.6.2.? Barbara Jean  1942-1942
 1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.6.2.? Candace M.  1953-2007
-----

CHILD OF MAHLON C., JR. (Mahlon Clark, George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)               new entry: 9-82

1.10a.5.9a.1.7.4.7.1. Martin M.  BINGHAM (Mahlon C., Jr., George Alanson, Augustus, Augustus Wheelock, Joseph Jr., Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 29 Mar 1918, Auburn, Cayuga, NY ®628
 Mar: ATKINS
 Died: 11 Feb 1981, Rochester, Monroe, NY
   The 1930 census  recorded Martin Millard, age 12, as M. Millard because the census taker put all  middle initials before first 
names. He lived with  his parents. ®1298 Although still at  home in 1940, Martin now worked a 48 hour week as a furniture store 
salesman. ®1296 On 3 August  1943 he enlisted in the army as a private at Syracuse, NY for the duration of the war. He was 
married and had 4 years of high school. ®1297 His war record is not available, but he survived the war and lived until 1981, age 
62. ®820 The Social Security Death Index records that his last residence was Waterloo, Seneca, NY. ®820
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Generation Ten

CHILDREN OF WHEELOCK HAYWARD (George M., Wheelock P., Moore, Solomon Jr., Solomon, Jabez, Thomas, Thomas)              new entry: 10-4

1.1.6.8.3.3a.3.2.1a.1. Wheelock Richard BINGHAM (Wheelock H., George M., Wheelock P., Moore, Solomon Jr., Solomon, Jabez, Thomas, Thomas)

 Born: 17 Dec 1935, San Francisco, CA ®1156; Bap: 6 Jan 1946, age 10, Newtown, Bucks, PA ®1268
 Mar (1): 18 Mar 1972 Carol E. HUME San Francisco CA ®1155; Born: 1941; Divorced 
 Mar (2): 30 Jun 1978 Sarah GROVER DAVIES (Lafayette Chase GROVER, Esther TURNER), San Mateo, CA; Born: 1941; 
  Divorced
 Mar (3): Wendy
   Wheelock Richard spent  30 years on Wall Street. He lived  in NYC and worked at Lehmann Bros. In retirement he moved to 
West Palm Beach, FL where he was living in 2014 with wife Wendy.®SGB   
  Children Sarah Grover Davies: 
 1.1.6.8.3.3a.3.2.1a.1b.1. Wheelock “Lock” R. Jr. 1979

1.1.6.8.3.3a.3.2.1a.2.  Betsy BINGHAM
 Mar:  26 Apr 1958 Richard A. VOLONTE San Mateo, CA®1270; Divorce: Nov 1972, San Mateo, CA ®1157
 Volonte children: 1. David B. 1960     2. Virginia 1962     3. Donald H. 1967
-----

1.1.6.8.3.8.11.3.1b.2. Stephen Groven BINGHAM (William E., Jr., William E., Amherst W., Solomon Jr., Solomon, Jabez, Thomas, Thomas)  add children 10-4
 Children born Long Beach, CA 
 1.1.6.8.3.8.11.3.1b.2.1.  Samuel Hiromi (Twin) 22 May 2003
 1.1.6.8.3.8.11.3.1b.2.2.  Serafina Ami (Twin) 22 May 2003
-----

CHILDREN OF LEE RUDD (Henry Ives, John L., John Jr., John, Nathaniel, Thomas, Thomas)                                           new entry: 10-5

1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.1.1. Robert Wesley BINGHAM (Lee Rudd, Henry Ives, John L., John Jr., John, Nathaniel, Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 24 Sep 1929, San Diego, San Diego, CA ®1173
 Mar: Ruth E.
   Robert graduated Point Loma High School in 1947 and skated with the Ice Capades in the early 1950s before going to work in 
a San Diego Bank. In 1959 he was  an administraive assiatant and lived at 3761 Udal, San Diego.®1218 In  1966 he lived in 
Oceanside, CA.

1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.1.3.  Nancy Lee BINGHAM (Lee Rudd, Henry Ives, John L., John Jr., John, Nathaniel, Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 30 Aug 1938, San Diego, CA ®1176
 Died: 5 Apr 2010, San Diego, CA ®1177
-----

CHILDREN OF CARLETON RUDD®CDB (Henry Ives, John L., John Jr., John, Nathaniel, Thomas, Thomas)                                 new entry: 10-5                     

1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1.  Carleton Dille BINGHAM (Carleton Rudd, Henry Ives, John L., John Jr., John, Nathaniel, Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 25 Mar 1929, Washington, D.C.
 Mar (1): 20 Jun 1958 Elizabeth “Betty” Louise WOODHAM (Perry Wilson WOODHAM, Elizabeth Louise Lee KEILY) Los 
  Angeles, Los Angeles, CA; Born: 10 Nov 1929, Birmingham, AL; Divorce: May 1971, Ventura CA
 Mar (2): 20 Aug 1972 Rev. Carol Ruth FINDON Selover (Fred FINDON, Ruth) East Brunswick NJ; Born: 23 Jun   1942 
New Brunswick NJ; 3 May 1991 Naperville, IL; Mar (1): Robert Selover
 Mar (3): 4 Feb 1995 Joan “Jodi” TATOSKY DAMAS (Emmet George TATOSKY, Clara RACHALS) Naperville IL; Born: 14 
  Aug 1934 Green Bay WI
   When they were very young boys in 1936 Carleton  Dille and his  brother Lou Alvin traveled alone by train from Washington 
D.C. to  San Diego, California. Between 1940 and 1946 he attended Pt  Loma High School where he lettered 2 years in varsity 
baseball and 2 years in "B" basketball. He was  elected student body president in 1945 and was valedictorian of the Class of 1946 
and winner of the Pete Ross Award.  
   Between 1946 and 1950 he attended San Diego State College receiving an AB degree, with Honors, and with Distinction in 
Chemistry. He began work for a general secondary teaching credential, but his academic work was interrupted by a call to  active 
duty  with the US Marine Corps. He was commissioned second lieutenant and served in Korea then joined the active reserve. He 
returned to San Diego State in 1952 and received the teaching credential. 
   Instead of teaching he went on to  UCLA as  a Ph.D. candidate. He began a graduate teaching assistantship and a part-time 
appointment in the University as a radiation safety engineer. This soon became a full-time appointment while he continued 
graduate study. He began research under Professor Ralph James - an early student of Glen Seaborg and codiscoverer of several 
transuranium nuclides - on the decay properties of cyclotron-produced intermediate-Z nuclides. He received a Ph.D. in 1959. 

Bingham Association UPDATE 2010-2013



Between 1959 and 1971 he was a Research Chemist, Lab Supervisor and Project Engineer for Atomics  International in Canoga 
Park, CA. 
   In 1971 Carleton became Director of the Atomic Enegry Commission’s New Brunswick, NJ laboratory (NBL). When that 
facility closed  and moved to  Argonne, IL, a suburb of Chicago, he moved with it about 1975.  He remained Director of the NBL 
until he retired in 1995.
  In 1993, he joined the G-3-1 KOREA Association - Marines who had served in Korea in George Company, 3/1. He served as 
Secretary from 1997 to 1999, President from 2000 to 2002 and Secretary again from 2003. 
    Following retirement, Carleton settled in Gardnerville, NV.  See his Memoir at  www.koreanwar-educator.org/memoirs/
bingham_carleton/index.htm Carleton also contributed family information  for his family  from Henry Ives through his own 
children.
 Children Elizabeth Woodham
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1a.1. Beverly Louise 1955 (adopted 1959)
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1a.2. Bruce Louis 1959
  1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1a.3. Betsy Lee 1962
 Children Carol Findon Selover
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1b.1. James Robert Selover 1965 (adopted 1972)
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1b.2. David Fred Selover 1968 (adopted 1972)
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1b.3. Diana Carol 1976

1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.2. Louis Alvin BINGHAM®CDB, ®LAB (Carleton Rudd, Henry Ives, John L., John Jr., John, Nathaniel, Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 28 Nov 1931, Washington, D.C.
 Mar:  24 Jun 1966 Ann APFELBAUM HERBSTREET Las Vegas, NV
 Died: 24 Jun 2009, San Diego, CA
  Lou celebrated his 5th birthday on the train as he traveled with brother Carleton from Washington, DC to San Diego, CA in Nov 
1936. The boys  were on their to  live with their father and paternal grandparents, Henry and Anna Bingham, in Ocean Beach, CA 
following their parent’s decision to divorce. Lou graduated from Ocean Beach Point Loma High School with the class of 1949. 
An active Cub Scout and Boy Scout, he earned Eagle Scout  rank. While in school, Lou worked in Franklin Swan’s print shop in 
Ocean Beach.
   After high school, Lou drove cross-county vans, was owner-operator of Bird  Rock Mobil Gas Station, La Jolla, and drove 
tanker-truck from San Diego, CA to Long Beach, CA refinery daily for 25 years clocking more than 1,000,000 total truck driving 
miles. His passion was  building and racing cars, especially on Southern California dry lakes  and  Bonneville Salt Flats, UT. He 
was a member of the Southern California Timing Association and San Diego Roadster Club and the holder of numerous speed 
records.
   Wife Ann was a talented crafter. Lou learned leather-working crafting from her.  Lou adopted Ann’s daughter, Denise, in 1973 
when Denise was 10 years old.
 Children 
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.2.1. Denise Herbstreet 1963 (adopted 1973)
-----

CHILDREN OF EDWIN ALVERTON®JHP (Roy A., Alverton S., Alonzo L., Reuben, Jeremiah, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas) new entry: 10-11

1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.1. Edwin Charles BINGHAM (Edwin A, Roy A., Alverton S., Alonzo L. Reuben, Jeremiah, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas)

 Mar: 22 Feb 1943 Mary Rose RINGEY Middlebury, VT; Born: 20 June 1922; Died: 21 March 1986

1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.2. Faith Emma BINGHAM (Edwin A., Roy A., Alverton S., Alonzo L., Reuben, Jeremiah, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas)
 Mar (1): 19 Feb 1944 Howard I. HUESTIS Bridport, Addison, VT, Born: 8 Aug 1907; Died: 3 Nov 1968
 Mar (2): 11 July 1976 Carl J. ANGIER Bridport, Addison, VT, Born: 2 April 1919; Died: 6 May 1994
 Huestis children
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.2.1.  Stephen Howard 25 August 1945
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.2.2.  Judith Arleen 19 July 1949 (Contributor for this line; see also Legacy.com/obituaries)
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.2.3.  Lynn Charles 14 November 1951
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.2.4.  Marc Edwin 3 June 1960

1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.3. Annis Olive BINGHAM (Edwin A., Roy A., Alverton S., Alonzo L., Reuben, Jeremiah, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas)
 Mar (1): 22 Jan 1944 William J. DONOVAN, JR. Bridport, Addison, VT; Born: 3 Dec 1923
 Mar (2): 19 April 1958 Warren W. DAVIS, JR. Middlebury, Addison, VT; Born: 19 Oct1929
 Donovan children born Middlebury, Addison, VT:     
 1. Janet Elaine 26 May 1944     2. Joan Elizabeth 12 Feb 1946  3. Jean Ellen 12 Feb 1946         4. Marilyn Edith 20 May 1947

1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.4. Stanton Alverton BINGHAM (Edwin A., Roy A., Alverton S., Alonzo L., Reuben, Jeremiah, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas)
 Mar (1): 10 January 1946  Anna H. SUNESON; Died: 12 July 2012
 Mar (2): Georgia S. SAUNDERS;  Born: 21 Jan 1924; Died: 24 Dec 2009
 Mar (3): Jean EDLER
 Mar (4): Peggy KING; Born: 13 Apr 1930; Died: 12 Dec 2006
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 Children Anna Suneson
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.4a.1.  Carla Christine 5 June 1946
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.4a.2.  Bernice Ann 28 Oct 1947
 Children Georgia Saunders
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.4b.1.  Karol D. 7 Nov 1949
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.4b.2.  Sharon L. 12 Mar 1952
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.4b.3.  Carleton D. 31 Aug 1954
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.4b.4.  Tracy Edwin  Dec 1955; Died: 26 Jan 2010
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.4b.5.  Cynthia B 2 Nov 1959
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.4b.6.  Stanton E. 31 Jan 1961
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.4b.7.  Terry L. (twin)10 Dec 1961; Died: 14 Mar 2008
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.4b.8.  Peter L. (twin)10 Dec 1961

1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.5.  Frederic Roy BINGHAM (Edwin A., Roy A., Alverton S., Alonzo L., Reuben, Jeremiah, Joseph, Thomas, Thomas)
 Mar (1): 11 Nov 1955 Barbara Hudson Arizona, Born: 9 Oct 1935 OH; Died: 25 Jan 1981 Tacoma, Pierce, WA 
 Mar (2):  20 Jun 1987 Dorothy Ann Springer Enumclaw, King, WA
 Children Barbara Hudson:
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.5.1.  Michael Roy 17 Mar 1956, National City, CA
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.5.2.  Robin E.  22 Sep 1961, Mildenhall, England 
 1.1.9.9a.2b.7.3.1a.2.5.3.  Lisa Ann  b: 08 Sep 1962, Tacoma, Pierce, WA
-----

CHILDREN OF SANFORD HALL (CJL) (Sanford Jr., Sanford, Erastus, Elisha, Jonathan, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)                                     new entry: 10-15

1.2.8a.1b.1.7a.2a.1.1.2. Joanna Cerella BINGHAM (Sanford H., Sanford Jr., Sanford, Erastus, Elisha, Jonathan, Jonathan, Abel, Thomas)
 Born: 27 May 1897, UT
 Mar: 9 May 1917 Francis Joseph LAW UT; Born: 10 May 1895, Cache, UT; Died: 23 May 1950, UT
 Died: 12 Dec 1986, UT
 Law child: Jay Basil; Born: 20 Feb 1921, Brigham City, Box Elder, UT; Died: 26 Aug 1975, Murray, Salt Lake, UT
-----

CHILDREN OF VINCENT WAYNE®LCB (George W., George B., John J., George J., Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)      new entry: 10-28

1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.2.  William BINGHAM (Vincent Wayne, George W., George B., John J., George J., Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas) 
 Mar:  Rose
 Children 
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.2.1.  Billy; Mar: Judy
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.2.2.  Laura Wait; Mar: Doug
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.2.3.  Erick
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.2.4.  Angie
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.2.5.  Alex
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.2.6.  Emilio
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.2.6.  Mark

1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.3. Susan BINGHAM
 Mar: Robert SYVERTSON
 Syverston children:  1. Nicholas 2. Kelly

1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.4.  Rose Marie BINGHAM
 Mar: Steve HENRICH

1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.5. Daniel BINGHAM
 Mar: Lynn
 Children: 
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.4. 1. Teresa
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.4. 2. Christina; Mar: Jordan STEELE
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.1.4. 3. Krissy; Mar: Lian ALLEN
-----

CHILDREN OF ARDEN BRICE®LCB (George W., George B., John J., George J., Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)                 new entry: 10-28

1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.1. Arden Dwight BINGHAM (Arden Brice, George W., George B., John J., George J., Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 9 Mar 1952 Midwest, WY
 Mar (1): 23 Dec 1972 Laura Ann GILMAN Casper, WY; Divorce: 1998
 Mar (2): 3 Jul 2000 Sherry GILMAN Wright, WY
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 Children
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.1.1.  Anthony Dwayne 1979
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.1.2.  Andrew Duane 1983

1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.2.  Glenda Gale BINGHAM (Arden Brice, George W., George B., John J., George J., Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 25 Dec 1953 Casper, WY
 Mar (1): Marvin FRANKLIN; Divorced
 Mar (2): 9 Aug 1975 Patrick SULLIVAN
 Died: 24 Aug 2004, Casper, WY (Tongue Cancer)
 Sullivan children: 1. Billie Ardean 1976  2. Jason Paul 1978

1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.3. Leo Charles BINGHAM (Arden Brice, George W., George B., John J., George J., Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 7 May 1958, Worland, WY
 Mar: 18 Sep 1987 Christine Marie KROLL Gillette, WY; Born: 26 Dec 1958, Chicago, IL (Contributor of this line)

1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.4. Audrey Lanay BINGHAM (Arden Brice, George W., George B., John J., George J., Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)
 Born: 1 Mar 1960 Worland, WY
 Mar (1): 6 Jan 1979 Jay WALLER Gillette, WY; Divorce: 1997
 Mar (2): 27 Aug 2000 Kraig LANGLEY Gillette, WY
 Waller children: 1. Aaron J. 1980  2. Adam James 1985
-----

GENERATION ELEVEN

CHILD OF WHEELOCK RICHARD (Wheelock H., George M., Wheelock P., Moore, Solomon Jr., Solomon, Jabez, Thomas, Thomas)           new entry: 11-2

1.1.6.8.3.3a.2.1a.1b.1. Wheelock “Lock” R. BINGHAM Jr. (Wheelock R., Wheelock H., George M., Wheelock P., Moore, Solomon Jr., Solomon, Jabez, Thomas, Thomas)

 Born: 2 May 1979, New York, NY
   Wheelock Richard Bingham, Jr., known as Lock, grew up in San Francisco. He attended Marin County  Day School, The Urban 
School  of San Francisco, and Michigan State University where he earned a Master in Music Performance in 2002. His instrument 
is the Double Bass.
   As most musicians, he has had  a varied  career since then. His first  entrepreneurial experience was in 2003-2004 as executive 
producer of a CD to raise awareness for the world’s  only imprisoned Nobel Laureate, Aung San Suu Kyi. He used pre-recorded 
music and secured the licenses by working with the musicians, managers, record labels, and publishers. He obtained 24 world-
renowned artists including Pearl Jam, R.E.M, and Paul McCartney. 
   Following that experience, Lock worked first for McCall Catering and then Wolfgang Puck catering where his job was to create 
a core of waiters. In 2006, Lock was hired by The Savant Group, a privately held financial services company in San Francisco 
and he began to take courses that would qualify him for business school.®1163 He completed his MBA at The University of San 
Francisco in 2011 and was promptly employed by Sterne Agee Asset Management, Inc. in San Francisco. Wheelock is  registered 
as an Investment Advisory Representative and is authorized to give investment advice to clients.®1271
-----

CHILDREN OF CARLETON DILLE®CDB (Carleton Rudd, Henry Ives, John L., John Jr., John, Nathaniel, Thomas, Thomas)                    new entry: 11-2

1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1a.1. Beverly Louise BINGHAM (Carleton D., Carleton R., Henry I., John L., John Jr., John, Nathaniel, Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 25 May 1955 Santa Monica, CA
 Mar: 22 May 1978 Richard PEARSON Thousand Oaks, CA
 Pearson child: Stephanie

1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1a.2. Bruce Louis BINGHAM (Carleton D., Carleton R., Henry I., John L., John Jr., John, Nathaniel, Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 6 Nov 1959 Santa Monica, CA
 Mar: 2 May 1998 Jody Ann HIXSON Thousand Oaks, CA (Arthur Terrell HIXSON, Shirley Mae HENDERSON); Born: 14 Feb 1961 
  Hawthorne, CA
 Child
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1a.2.1.  Perianne Hixson 1998

1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1a.3. Betsy Lee BINGHAM (Carleton D., Carleton R., Henry I., John L., John Jr., John, Nathaniel, Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 22 Jun 1962 Santa Monica, CA
 Mar: 22 May 1999 Richard Robert “Rik” FRITZ Flagstaff, AZ (John Robert FRITZ, Shirley Mae AGNICH); Born: 1 May 1958, 
  Joliet, IL
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1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1b.1. James Robert Selover BINGHAM (Carleton D., Carleton R., Henry I., John L., John Jr., John, Nathaniel, Thomas, Thomas)

 Born: 24 Mar 1965, New Brunswick, NJ
 Mar: 3 Jul 1994 Denise LECH Elmhurst, IL
 Children
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1b.1.1.  Kyle James 
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1b.1.2.  Hannah 
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1b.1.3.  Lindsey Anne 2004

1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1b.2. David Fred Selover BINGHAM (Carleton D., Carleton R., Henry I., John L., John Jr., John, Nathaniel, Thomas, Thomas)

 Born: 1 Jan 1968 New Brunswick, NJ
 Mar: 2 Jul 1994 Shirley Marie ARELLANO Naperville, IL
 Children
 1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1b.2.1.  Taylor Rose

1.1.8a.2.3.9b.1.3.2.1b.3. Diana Carol BINGHAM (Carleton D., Carleton R., Henry I., John L., John Jr., John, Nathaniel, Thomas, Thomas)
 Born: 25 Mar 1976 New Brunswick, NJ
 Mar: 31 Aug 2002 Sean James FOLEY Chicago, Cook, IL; Born: 5 Sep 1973, Chicago, Cook, IL
 Foley child: Duncan Ray 2005
-----

CHILDREN OF ARDEN DWIGHT®LCB (Arden B., George W., George B., John J., George J., Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)           new entry: 11-12

1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.1.1.  Anthony Dwayne BINGHAM (Arden D., Arden B., George W., George B., John J., George J., Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)

 Born: 22 Sep 1979, CA
 Mar:  21 Jun 2003 Michelle STUMP TX; Born: 28 Apr 1980
 Children
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.1.1.1.  Savannah Ann 2007
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.1.1.2.  Emma Joy 2009

1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.1.2.  Andrew Duane BINGHAM (Arden D., Arden B., George W., George B., John J., George J., Elisha, Gideon, Joseph, Thomas)

 Born: 6 Jun 1983, Gillette, WY
 Mar: 15 Feb 2005 Claire Marie BOLDYREFF Virginia Beach, VA; Born: 5 Nov 1978, Pensacola, FL
 Children 
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.1.2.1.  Adrianna Danielle 2005
 1.10a.2b.5.1.1.4.2a.2.1.2.2.  Nathan Dakota 2007

GENERATION TWELVE
Children of Martin Hauser®DHB (David H., Russell M. Bertram C.,William H., Alonzo L., Homer, Vine, Elijah, Joseph, Thomas) new child: 11-12
Note: entry in 2004-2007 UPDATE
 1.10a.4b.9a.3.1.3a.1.1.1.2.3.  Benjamin Martin 8 Nov 2008, Charlotte, Mecklenberg, NC

Contributors
CAT  Cathleen Allison Torrance
CDB  Carleton Dille Bingham     koreanwar-educator.org/memoirs/bingham_carleton
CJL  Carl Joseph Law      trees.ancestry.com/tree/9315604/person/-820712691/family/pedigree
CWK Cheryl Wieburg Kennedy
DHB  David Harkness Bingham
JHP  Judith Huestis Peck
LAB  Louis Alvin Bingham
LCB  Leo Charles Bingham
MRL  Mary R. Lovell     Lovell Family Tree Master, Ancestry.com
MS  Marilyn Sawyer
SGB  Sarah Grover Bingham
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